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Application for increase in water rates in Highlands County by 

Country Walk Utilities, Inc. 
() 

DOCKET NO . 20180021 - WU 
0 

n:J.: r-: .. __.. 

.?Om )' ~/Y7 
m-

bd'nJd'r~ 
;:::o<.f) 

Name A~ 
0 

tbr/<L#a:z:l Ave:. 
z 

Cf_ Address 

Ld/a /!t:M//. /2 3<38:5;,)--

To submit your comments about this docket to the Florida Public Service 

Commission, please complete this comment form and return it by mail, 

or fax it to 1-800-511 -0809. Correspondence will be placed in the docket file . 

CUSTOMER CO MMENTS 

F 0 L D & T A P E -- See back for address 
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Any email or other correspondence sent to a Florida Public Service Commissioner, or any other public official and/ 
or employee of the PSC, in the transaction of public business is considered a public record and is subject to Florida's 
Public Records Law. This means that Florida law generally requires the PSC to provide a copy of any such email or 
correspondence, upon request, for inspection and copying to any Florida citizen or to any member of the media. 
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COUNTRY WALK UTILITIES, INC. PSC RATE CASE OVERVIEW- 3 

PSG Commissioners 

CO MM ISS I O N E R CO MM I SSIONER 

Gary F. Clark Julie I. Brown 
C HA l R MAN 

Art Graham 
COMM ISSI ONER COMM I SSIONER 

Donald J. Polmann Andrew Giles Fay 

Country Walk Utilities, Inc. 
Monthly Water Rates 

Resjdentjal and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1 1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- Residential 

0-10,000 gallons 

Over 10,000 gallons 

0-3,000 gallons 

Over 3,000 gallons 

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service 

Typjcal Resjdentja! 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 

3,000 gallons 

6,000 gallons 

10,000 gallons 

Rates at 
Time of 
Filing 

$16.45 

$24.67 

$41 .10 

$82.19 

$131.48 

$262.99 

$410.93 

$821 .88 

$6.17 

$7.72 

N/A 
N/A 

$6.17 

$34.96 

$53.47 

$78.15 

Staff 
Recommended 

Rates 

$40.44 

$60.66 

$101 .10 

$202.20 

$323.52 

$647.04 

$1 ,011 .00 

$2,022.00 

N/A 
N/A 

$11 .33 

$21 .93 

$11.70 

$74.43 

$140.22 

$227.94 
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'~ I u 3 St> USW Utility Billing Center 

.A f P.O. Box 151245 

Cape Coral, FL 33915 

If you have any questions pleaSe contact our customer 

service number: 1-888-22S.2134 

0 t"\c-ta..- ( <L , - ...I {o<.. v ' ' ..J ,.... _. ........ 

Country Walk Utilities, Inc 

Account Number ............................. 45995276 

Bill Date ......................................... 08/16/2017 

Due Date ....................................... 09/05/2017 

Total Amount Due •..••.••••.....•.....••..•.. $240.27 

For Service To: ., /., 7 7 -, 
9CORKWOODAVENUE ~ w ,._ 

' \
0.1\cc<'-\ 1 

~Usage Data BiDing Period 

0710812017 
0811112017 

~'\(frl 4'" 
Days '\(• Meter Readings Usage Units 

34 1182 Actual 1182 

1213 Actual 1213 

Total Days: 34 
Total Usage: 31 TGAL. 

II Billing Detail ftJIWater Use History 

Amotult Owed From Last Bill ·····················-·······-.. ·············-···················· $22.82 

Adjustments ..........................................................................
....................... $0.00 

~o

 __________________________________ _ 

Total Payments Receilled ················--········-- ······-······················-···$22.62 

Prior Balance ··········--······································-················· ...
..................... $0.00 

30 ____________________ ~-------------

New Charges 
~ zo __________________________________ ~ 

~ =:r~a:·17oooo::::·:.:·.::::::·.::::·.::~::.:·.::::::::::~::::·.:~::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ~~:~~ u 

Water 21@ 7.720000 ...•••. - ......................................... ........................... $
162.12 ~f/)~

0----------------------------------

Total Water 31 TGAL Charges ·--- ·-····--···-·······-···· $240.27 ~1,-\ 

Total Current Charges ----·- --·-·-······-· $240.27 -....---r--r-....---r---,r-"T--r--,--.,---.--...,---r-

1 ~~ ~ 'w.r'A..'IW 'F<~> ~'- \;.,.,'oc,~~ 

jt 0 /. Previous Monttos• Ctimlnt Mcnitt's 

Usage • Usage 

t.A '61;)-l 
't>\ -.\ 

~ - t>~\ ~ L . . \/ 
· Q~ t"iiD(\ n .--v---' v-

t,~ " '- r I<J ...,.._e. 
t~ . } v_~. 

! cc\l ~ ~~(o~"-' 

Total Amount Doe 0910512017 -------- ··--·····-········ $240.27 

I! Message Center 

v- the Country Walk 2016 Water Quality Report will at: mywalefselvloe.c:omloounttywalk2016 The report con1ains important information about 

the source and quality ol your drinking water. We detected 14 contaminants, 4 above EPA eccep1able level for drinking water. If you prefer a copy 

mailed to you please call 866 753 8292 Of( check the box on the bade ot your payment stub. 

Your statement reftec:ts all payments received and posted through Aug 11, 2017. Any payments posted after that date will be reftected on your 

next s1atement. 
Pay your bill online. Visit www.mywatarservice.com to pay by credit card. A $2.60 service fee will be added to your next biD. 

8ils are due when rencleRJcl, and delinquent if not paid withn 20 days. Please remit by the due date to avoid a $5.00 late charge. 
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Country Walk Utilities 
Water Monttlly Service Rates 
Test Year Ended 12131115 

Rates 
Prior to 
Filing 

Residential Service fRS), Irrigation Service OR) 
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 
5/8" X 3/4" 16.45 
3/4" 24.67 
1" 
1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

41.10 
82.19 

131.48 
262.99 
410.93 
821.88 

Schedule No. 4-A 
Potential SARC 

Utility 4-year 
Requested Rate 

Final Reduction 

$30.92 $0.15 
$46.37 $0.23 
$n.25 $0.38 

$154.48 $0.75 
$247.12 $1 .21 
$494.29 $2.41 
$m.35 $3.n 

$1,544.73 $7.54 ,• --

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 GaDons 
0- 10,000 gallons $6.17 $11 .60 $0.06 
Over 10,000 gallons $7.72 $14.51 

General Service 'GS~ Multi family Service (MS} 
Base Facifrty Charge by Meter Size: 
5/8" X 3/4" $16.45 $30.92 
3/4" $24.67 $46.37 
1" $41.10 sn.25 
1-1/2" $82.19 $154.48 
2" $131.48 $247.12 
3" $262.99 $494.29 
4" $410.93 $n2.35 
6" $821.88 $1,544.73 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $6.17 $11.60 

T~gical Residential Bills Sir x 314• Meter 
3,000 Gallons $34.96 $65.71 
5,000 Ganons $47.30 $88.90 

10,000 Gallons $81.25 $152.71 

$0.15 
$0.23 
$0.38 
$0.75 
$1.21 
$2.41 
$3.n 
$7.54 

$0.06 

71J;.s 1.5 LJ. C'o// o/ 
iAe ~p~ ?IL~ rC'Cl"ltPd 

/z:..tt {'t,t) t/f,/,g~:S p/fJc>n /I 
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ACCT ADJUSTED 
NO. ACCOUNT TITLE ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

601 SALARIES AND WAGES- EMPLOYEES $0 $0 $0 
603 SAlARIES: OFFICERS, DIRECTORS. ETC. 3,000 0 3,000 
604 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 0 0 
610 PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0 
615 PURCHASED POWER 1,203 2,406 3,609 
616 FUEL FOR POWE.R PRODUCTION 0 0 0 
618 CHEMICALS 1,196 2,002 3,198 
620 MATER~SANDSUPPUES 0 0 0 
631 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- Testing 0 960 960 
632 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -ACCT. 2,500 0 2.500 
633 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -LEGAL 681 0 681 

•' 634 CONTRACTUAl SERVICES- MGMT. FEES 0 o·· 0 
636 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-OTHER 12,497 0 12.497 
641 RENTAl OF BUILDING/REAl. PROPERTY 0 0 0 
642 RENTAl OF EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 
650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 0 0 0 
656 INSURANCE-VEHICLE 0 0 0 
657 INSURANCE-GENERAL UABlUTY 1,311 0 1,311 
658 INSURANCE-WORKMAN'S COMP. 0 0 0 
659 INSURANCE-OTHER 0 0 0 
660 ADVERTISING EXPENSE 0 0 0 
666 AMORT. OF RATE CASE EXPENSE 0 212 212 
667 REGULATORYCOMM.EXPENSES-OTHER 0 0 0 
670 BAD DEBT EXPENSE 382 0 382 
675 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 100 .1200 1.300 

TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ~~.870 $6,780 ~,f!,§~Q 
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Country Walk Utilities 
Capital Structure 
Test Year Ended 12131/15 

Long-term Debt 
Short-term Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Common Equity 
Customer Deposits 
Deferred Income Taxes 
Total Capital 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 $0 
0 0 $0 

25,420 0 $25,420 
434 0 $434 

.Q Q IQ 
~2!],8_M lQ :i?Q 804 

$0 $0 
$0 0 
$0 0 

$105,919 131,339 
$1 ,808 2,242 

iQ Q 
S1QZ 727 1133 581 

RETURN ON EQUITY 
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

Schedule No. 2 
Potential SARC 

0.00% 0.00% 
0.00% 0.00% 
0.00% 0.00% 

98.32% 8.74% 
1.68% 2.00% 

~ 0.00% 
1QP OQ% 

~ .ti!.Wi 
~ 2.l.£ta 
~ a.a.1% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
8.59% 
0.03% 

~ 
~ 
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CountJy Walk utilities 
Adjustment ID OJM!ratlng Income 
Test Ye;,r Ended 12131115 

Openifinq BMnues 
.Annuaized based on 2015 Index 

Total 

Ooer8tion 1!1!!! Mainfenanc:e E•Dense 
Rate case Expense Amoftilation 
lna'ease in ChemicalS -Acid I Caus6c 
Rld.lttion in Chlorine 
Increase in Power 

Total 

!lt>M:ri:!ljon E!!T!fO!!li!! - Net 
Aeration Treatment 

Tolal 

Taxes Other Jhan lncpme 
To re11ect adual Real Estate and Tangible Taxes 
To mlled appropropriale RAFs test year nM!flUeS 

Total 

Pro Forma Ad",JUStmen1s 
ODeralion and Maintenance &Dense 
Bad Debt Expense on RellenUe 1naease ~) 
TAXES OTHER ~N lNCOMsTAX 
RAF on Rew!nue Aqustmeot@ 4.5% 

$() so 
so I!! 
21 m 

$212 $0 
$10.000 $0 

{$200) 
$401 

ll!!.m. m 

$6.618 $0 

I!! E 
am ill 

$0 $0 

I!! E 
Ill 21 

ill. 

ll..m 



Pllnlln S!rylce 
Aendian TA!8trneot $118,S78 $0 

Total w.a.m ~ 

L.i!!!l 
$0 $0 

Total m m 

NorH!sed and UseM 
Ill ill 

Atwnu!Pd QeD""' 1n!!Qn 
Aaralion Tleillmenl $3.339 $0 

Total Dlim ~ 

ge& ' .. 
so $0 

Total m ill 

Acxumuli!ll:!!l A!ll!!ll~illli Ill~ CIA!£ 
$0 $0 

ToCal m Jg 

Wldclna f-l!!la! nm m 
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Country walk UtiDties 
Statement of water Operations 
Test Year Ended 12131115 

Operating Revenues: 

Operating Expenses 

Operation & Maintenance 

Oepn!Ciation 

Amortization 

Taxes Other Than Income 

Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expense 

Operating Income 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

$29.107 JQ 

22,870 10,413 

2,242 6,678 

-2,337 0 

1,613 50 

Q Q 

24,389 17.141 

JUl.§ -$17141 

$17240 

27.37% 

$29,107 

33,283 

8,920 

-2,337 

1,664 

Q 

41,530 

-$12,423 

$133,581 

~ 

Revised Schedule No. 3-A 
Potential SARC 

$25,600 154,706 
87.95% 

502 33,785 

8,920 
' . -

-2,337 

1,152 2,816 

Q Q 

1.653 43.184 

$23 946 $11 523 

$133,581 

~ 



Country Walk Utilities Schedule No.1-A 

Sct\edu1e of Water Rate Base Potential SARC I 
Test Year Ended 12131115 

Average 
Test Year Average 

Per Adjusted 

Description UtiUty Adjustments Test Year 
. 

1 Plant in Service $92,698 $118,378 $211,076 

2 Land and Land Rights 1,495 0 1,495 

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 

4 Accumulated Depreciation -57,164 -3,339 -60,503 

5 ClAC -23,950 0 -23,950 

6 Amortization of CIAC 15,914 0 15,914 

7 Acquisition Adjustment -20,064 -20,064 

8 Amortization of Acquisition Adj. 5,453 5,453 

9 Working Capital Allowance 2.859 1.302 4,160 

10 RateBase ilZ 240 Jll§~l il~~~l 



Country Walk Utilities 

Addition of Forced AeratiOn; Scrubber, etr. 

Analysis: 

a;;n;;;inary Cost Estimates (subiect to cha~ 
Acid Feed System I Tank I Storage I Contai-;;;nt' 
Static Mixer 

5,000 gallon Ground Storage Tank 
Forced Draft Ae.rator 

_Saubber/ Mulch.Bed 

Caustic Addition I Feed system 

Water SOftner for Caustic water supply to scrubber 

High Service Pump Station and Controls 
Mise site Wortc 
Mise electrical upgrades 
Mise Yard Piping 
Engineering I Design {10% of total install) 
Contingency (10% of total) 

Total Capital Costs 

Depredation 
Assume 1/2 year convention for Accum. Depredation 

Net Plant Increase fur Replacement 

Rate of Return -

Return 

Expenses Changes: 
Additional Caustic Expense 

Additional Acid Expense 
Reduction in Chlorine Expense 
Additional Electrical Expense 

Aerator /Scrubber Oeaning I Maintenance 
Testing increase I sulfer 
Rate Case Expense Amortization 

Depn!ciation 

Tangible Tax 
Increase in Expenses 

Total Estimated Increase in Revenue Requirement 
RAFgrossup 

Total increase to Revenue Requirement 

2015 Revenues 

Percentage (") Increase 

$ 15,000 

$ 4,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 45,000 

$ 15,000 

$ ·--4,000 

$ 800 

$ 15,000 

$ 5,000 

$ 5,000 

$ 3,000 

$ U,180 
$ 13,398 

s 118,378.00 

$~-
$ 115,038.91 

s 

$ 600.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ (597.98) 

$ 2,405.78 

$ 1,200.00 

$ 960.00 

$ 2U.75 
$ 6,678.18 

$ 1,334.45 

$ 14,792.18 

s 24,716.43 

0.955 

$ 2S,88L08 

s 29,106.75 

88.9~1 
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Country Walk Utilities 
wtTHOUT SCRUB8ER/Mtn.Oi BED 
Addition of Forced Aeration; Scrubber; etc. 

Analysis: 

Static Mixer 

5,000 gallon Ground Storage Tank 

Forced Draft Aerator 

Scrubber I Mulch Bed 

Caustic Addition I Feed system 

Water Softner for Caustic water supply to scrubber 

High Service Pump Station and Controls 

Mise site Work 

Mise electrical upgrades 

Mise Yard Piping 

Engineering I Design (10% of total install) 

Contingency (10% of total) 

Total Capital Costs 

Depreciation 

Assume 1/2 year convention for Accum. Depreciation 

Net Plant Increase for Repla<ement 

Rate of Return -

Return 

Expenses Changes: 

Additional Caustic Expense 

Additional Add Expense 

Reduction in Chlorine Expense 
Additional Electrical Expense 

Aerator I Scrubber Cleaning I Maintenance 

Testing increase I S:Uifer 

Rate Case Expense Amortization 
Depreciation 

Tangible Tax 

Increase in Expenses 

Total Estimated Increase in Revenue Requirement 
RAFgrossup 

Total increase to Revenue Requirement 

2015 Revenues 

Percentage(") Increase 

s 15,000 

s 4,000 

s 10,000 

s 45,000 

s 4,000 

$ 800 

$ 15,000 

s 5,000 

s 5,000 

s 3,000 

s 10,680 

$ 11,748 

$ 100,228.00 

$ 2.897.91 

s 97,330.09 

8.63% 

s 8,396.53 

s 600.00 

s 2,000.00 

$ (597.98) 

s 2,405.78 

$ 1,200.00 

s 960.00 

s 211.75 

s 5,795.82 

s 1,129.03 

$ 13,704.41 

s 22,100.94 

0.955 

s 23,142.34 

$ 2!:1.106.75 

79.51"1 
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Country Walk Utilities 
WITH sm5 OONTRlBUTION FROM HOMEOWIIJERS: 
Addition of forced Aeration; Scrubber; etc. 

Analysis: 

PA!Jimina!lf Cost Estimab!s {sY!!igctto dtan!!el: 
Acid Feed System I Tank I Storage I Containment $ 15,000 
Static Mixer s 4,000 
5,000 gallon· Ground Storage Tank s 10,000 
Forced Draft Aerator s 45,000 
Scrubber I Mulch Bed $ 15,000 
Caustic Addition I Feed system $ 4,000 
Water Softner for Caustic water supply to scrubber s 800 
High Service Pump Station and Contr~ls $ 15,000 
Mise site Work $ 5,000 
Mise electrical upgrades $ 5,000 
Mise Yard Piping $ 3,000 
Engineering I Design (10% of total install) $ U,lBO 
Contingency ( 10% of total) s 13,398 

Total Capital Costs s 118,378.00 

Depreciation 

Assume 1/2 vear convention for Accum. Depreciation s 3,339.09 

Net Plant Increase for Replacement s 115,038.91 
CONTRIBUTION FROM HOMEOWNERS s (59,189.00) 
AMORTIZATION OF OAC $ 1,669.54 
NET PI.AJ'lT WITH 100% CONTRIBUTI9.N s 57,519.46 

Rate of Return • 8.63% 
Return s 4,962.12 

Expenses Changes: 

Additional Caustic Expense s 600.00 
Additional Acid Expense $ 2,000.00 
Reduction in Chlorine Expense $ (597.98) 
Additional Electrical Expense $ 2,405.78 
Aerator I Scrubber Oeaning I Maintenance $ 1,200.00 
Testing increase I sulfer $ 960.00 
Rate Case Expense Amortization s 211.75 
Depreciation s 6,678.18 
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC s (3,339.09) 
Tangible Tax $ 1,334.45 
lncrea.se in Expenses s 11,453.09 

Total Estimated Increase in Revenue Requirement $ 16,415.22 
RAFgross up 0.955 
Total increase to Revenue Requirement s 17,188.71 

2015 Revenues $ 29,Ul6.75 

Percentage (%) Increase 59.05%1 
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Country Walk Utilities 
MIHIOOS~fBOf'.1~ 

Addition of Forced Aeration; Scrubber, ett. 

Analysis: 

Ptt6niuaryCasu=sfiug!es(c 'I r:Uod!anget; 

Acid Feed System I Tank I StrJrage I Containment $ 15,000 
Static Mixer $ 4,000 
5,000 gallon Ground Storage Tank $ 10,000 
Fort:ed Draft Aerator s 45,000 
Scrubber I Muldl Bed s 15,000 
Caustic Adcfrtion I Feed system s 4,000 
Water Softner fur Caustic water supply to scrubber $ 800 

tfrgh Service Pump Station and Controls $ 15,000 

Mist site Wortt s 5,000 
Mist electrical upgrades s 5,000 
Mise Yard Piping $ 3,000 
Engineering I Design (10% of total install) $ 12,180 
Contingeno, (1~ of total) $ 13,398 

Total Capital Costs s 118,378.00 

Depreciation 

Assume 1/2 year convention for Accum. Depn!Ciation s 3,339.09 

Net Plant Increase fur Replacement s 115,038.91 

CONTRIBUTlON FROM HOMEOWNERS s (118,378.00) 

AMORTlZAnON OF OAC 
., s 3,339.09 

N£T PlANT WITH 100% CONTRIBUTION $ 0.00 

Rate of Return- 8.63% 
Return $ 0.00 

Expenses Changes: 

Additional Caustic Expense $ 600.00 
Additional Acid Ex!)lmse s 2,000.00 

• Reduction in Otlorine Expense s (597.98) 
Additional Electril:al Expense $ 2,405.78 

Aerator I Scrubber Oeaning I Maintenance $ 1,200.00 
Testing ina-ease I suffer $ 960.00 
Rate Case Expense Amortization $ 21L75 
Depreciation $ 6,678.18 
AMORTlZATION OF OAC s (6,678.18) 

Tangible Tax $ 1,334.45 
Increase in Expenses s 8,ll4.01 

Total Estimated tnaease in Revenue Requirement s 8,114.01 
RAFgrossup 0.955 
Total inCrease to Revenue RequirEment $ 8,496.34 

ZD.l5~ s 29,l.B6..15 

Percentage {%) Increase 29.19%1 




